Received: 27 October 2022 Revised: 17 December 2023 Accepted: 2 April 2024
DOI: 10.1002/acs.3810
R E S E A R C H A R T I C L E
Retrospective-cost-based model reference adaptive control
of nonminimum-phase systems
Nima Mohseni Dennis S. Bernstein
Department of Aerospace Engineering,
University of Michigan, Ann Arbor,

4. Ioannou PA, Sun J. Robust Adaptive Control. Prentice-Hall; 1996.
5. Goodwin GC, Sin KS. Adaptive Filtering, Prediction, and Control. Prentice Hall; 1984.
6. ÅstrÖm KJ, Wittenmark B. Adaptive Control. 2nd ed. Addison-Wesley Longman Publishing Co., Inc; 1994.
7. Goodwin G, Ramadge P, Caines P. Discrete-time multivariable adaptive control. IEEE Trans Autom Contr. 1980;25(3):449-456.
doi:10.1109/TAC.1980.1102363
8. Elliott H, Cristi R, Das M. Global stability of adaptive pole placement algorithms. IEEE Trans Automat Contr. 1985;30(4):348-356.
doi:10.1109/TAC.1985.1103954
9. Elliott H. Direct adaptive pole placement with application to nonminimum phase systems. IEEE Trans Automat Contr. 1982;27(3):720-722.
doi:10.1109/TAC.1982.1102963
10. Bayard D. Stable direct adaptive periodic control using only plant order knowledge. Am Control Conf . 1995;15:1092-1096.
doi:10.1109/ACC.1995.520914
11. M’Saad M, Ortega R, Landau I. Adaptive controllers for discrete-time systems with arbitrary zeros: an overview. Automatica.
1985;21(4):413-423. doi:10.1016/0005-1098(85)90077-9
12. Kaufman H, Barkana I, Sobel K. Direct Adaptive Control Algorithms: Theory and Applications. Springer; 1998.
13. Åström KJ. Direct methods for nonminimum phase systems. IEEE Conference on Decision and Control Including the Symposium on
Adaptive Processes, 611-615. 1980. doi:10.1109/CDC.1980.271868
14. Dai S, Ren Z, Bernstein DS. Adaptive control of nonminimum-phase systems using shifted Laurent series. Int J Contr. 2017;90:409-422.
15. Hoagg JB, Bernstein DS. Nonminimum-phase zeros: much to do about nothing. IEEE Contr. Syst. Mag. 2007;27:45-57.
16. Åström KJ, Hagander P, Sternby J. Zeros of sampled systems. Automatica. 1984;20(1):31-38. doi:10.1016/0005-1098(84)90062-1
17. Janecki D. Stability analysis of Elliott’s direct adaptive pole placement. Syst Control Lett. 1988;11(1):19-26.
doi:10.1016/0167-6911(88)90106-5
18. Pyrkin A, Ortega R, Gromov V, Bobtsov A, Vedyakov A. A globally convergent direct adaptive pole-placement controller for nonminimum
phase systems with relaxed excitation assumptions. Int J Adapt Control Signal Process. 2019;33(10):1491-1505. doi:10.1002/acs.3044
19. Rahman Y, Xie A, Bernstein DS. Retrospective cost adaptive control: pole placement, frequency response, and connections with LQG
control. IEEE Contr Syst Mag. 2017;37:85-121.
20. Islam SAU, Nguyen TW, Kolmanovsky IV, Bernstein DS. Data-driven retrospective cost adaptive control for flight control applications.
AIAA J Guid Contr Dyn. 2021;44(10):1732-1758. doi:10.2514/1.G005778
21. Hoagg JB, Bernstein DS. Retrospective cost model reference adaptive control for nonminimum-phase discrete-time systems, part 1: the
adaptive controller. Proceedings of the 2011 American Control Conference, 2933-2938. 2011. doi:10.1109/ACC.2011.5990986
22. Hoagg JB, Bernstein DS. Retrospective cost model reference adaptive control for nonminimum-phase discrete-time systems, part 2:
stability analysis. Proc Amer Contr Conf . 2011;2927-2932. doi:10.1109/ACC.2011.5991465
23. Hoagg JB, Bernstein DS. Retrospective cost model reference adaptive control for nonminimum-phase systems. AIAA J. Guid. Contr. Dyn.
2012;35:1767-1786. doi:10.2514/1.57001
24. Mohseni N, Bernstein DS. Retrospective-cost-based model reference adaptive control of nonminimum-phase systems. 2023 American
Control Conference (ACC). San Diego, CA; 2023:4247-4252. doi:10.23919/ACC55779.2023.10156011.
How to cite this article: Mohseni N, Bernstein DS. Retrospective-cost-based model reference adaptive control of
nonminimum-phase systems. Int J Adapt Control Signal Process. 2024;38(7):2404-2422. doi: 10.1002/acs.3810
 10991115, 2024, 7, D
ow